cHArAcTER _Valyn Malkeenian PLAYER _JO€
ciass _Fighter/ Cleric Lever _2/4
RACE _Human aticnMenT _NeutralGood

PATRON DEITY/RELIGION

Pelor,Godof theSun

oriciNn __Granthis

NATIONALITY _Granthian

resipence _Templeof Pelor,Ventelas

ABILITY SCORES HIT POINTS
STRENGTH 14 2
49
DEXTERITY 10 0
CONSTITUTION| 13 1 OIE TYPE d10/d8
INTELLIGENCE 10 0
W|SDOM 14 2 DAMAGE REDUCTION D
CHARISMA 12 | 1 ToarrooTen 19
ARMOR rouenamcks | 11
ARMOR ARMOR SHIELD  DEX MO:VIZERS SIZE NATURAL MISC  MISS CHANCE
-10+l6f2fof | [ [z 1
& z| MasterworkBandedMail / Large Steel oy -7
= | Shield,Ring of Protection+2 ARCANE SPELL 509
CLASS < 3| (Deflection) FAILURE °
SPELL RESISTANCE
U ('é.) TOTAL BASE ABILITY MA":]?CDIFI;RISSC TEMP MODIFIERS
Z O |FoRTITUDE (con) 8 7 1
<>< 3._-.4 REFLEX (DEX) 1 110
P e (wis) 6| 4| 2
2 (L{-]) TOTAL BASE ABILITY SI";?DIFliﬂkﬁsc TEMP
(a'a) % INITIATIVE (DEX) 4 0 0 4
é CZD MELEE (STR) 7 5 2
O o |rancep (DEX) 5 5 0
ADDITIONAL COMBAT MODIFIERS PROFICIENCIES
HeavyMace+2 (To Hit andDamage) All simpleandmartialweaponsAll
WeaponfocusHeavyMace+1 (To Hit) armourandshields.
WEAPONS
WEAPON ATT BONUS | DAMAGE | CRITICAL | RANGE| TYPE | SIZE
HeavyMace+2 +2 1d8+2 X2 B | M
NOTEsS \WeaponFocus+1 to hit
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE | TYPE | SIZE
NOTES
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE | TYPE | SIZE
NOTES
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE | TYPE | SIZE
NOTES
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE | TYPE | SIZE
NOTES

CHARACTE
SKILLS
CROSS KEY MODIFIERS
MAX RANKS = LVL+3(/2) CLASS ABILITY TOTAL ABILITY RANKS MISC

ALCHEMY O nt] O 0
ANIMAL EMPATHY O cual] 1 1
APPRAISE B O nt] O 0
BALANCE m O pexx] O 0
BLUFF B O cual] 1 1
CLIMB B O str¥] 2 2
CONCENTRATION ® O con| 1 1
CRAFT B ( yoa inT | O 0
DECIPHER SCRIPT O nt] O 0
DIPLOMACY B O cual] 1 1
DISABLE DEVICE O nt] O 0
DISGUISE O cual] 1 1
ESCAPE ARTIST B O pexx] O 0
FORGERY W O nt] O 0
GATHER INFORMATION ® O cual] 1 1
HANDLE ANIMAL O cual] 1 1
HEAL m o wisj11] 2 9
HIDE m O pexx] O 0
INNUENDO O ws]| 2 2
INTIMIDATE B O cual] 1 1
INTUIT DIRECTION O ws| 2 2
JUMP B O str*| 4 2 2
KNOWLEDGE ( Undead ) O InT | 3 0 3
KNOWLEDGE ( yoa inT | O 0
KNOWLEDGE ( yoa inT | O 0
KNOWLEDGE ( yoa inT | O 0
LISTEN m o ws| 4 2 2
MOVE SILENTLY m O pexx] O 0
OPEN LOCK O pbex] O 0
PERFORM | ( )y cHal 1 1
| —
( )
PICK POCKET O pex*] O 0
PROFESSION ( ya wis | 2 2
READ LIPS O nt] O 0
RIDE W O pbex] O 0
SCRY m O nt] O 0
SEARCH m O inT) 2 0 2
SENSE MOTIVE m O ws| 2 2
SPELLCRAFT O nt] O 0
SPOT m o ws| 7 2 5
SWIM m O stri| 2 2
TUMBLE O pexx] O 0
USE MAGIC DEVICE O cual] 1 1
USE ROPE W O pbex] O 0
WILDERNESS LORE m O ws| 2 2

m] 0

m] 0

m] 0

m] 0

m] 0

M CAN BE USED WITH O RANKS — * ARMOR CHECK PENALTY APPLIES — 'i' -1 PER 5 LBS. OF GEAR


Patrick Murphy
Use the hand tool to click into the various fields and then type in your character's data.  You can print out your character, and save your character's data if you have the commercial version of Acrobat.


EQUIPMENT

ITEM LOCATION wT ITEM LOCATION wT ITEM LOCATION wT
MW BandedMail Worn 35 | Rations(10) Backpack| 10
LargeSteelShield Worn 15
HeavyMace+2 12
Backpack Back 2
Bedroll Backpack| 5
CURRENT LOAD Medium TOTAL WEIGHT CARRIED 79
MOVEMENT/LIFTING EXPERIENCE MONLY & GEMS
MOVEMENT RATE MOVEMENT RATE TOTAL EXPERIENCE CcP—
WALK (= BASE) 20 HOUR WALK 2 miles 18,690
HUSTLE 40 HOUR HUSTLE 4 miles SP—
RUN (X3) 60' DAY WALK 16 niles XPS NEEDED FOR NEXT LEVEL
G —
RUN (X4) - SPECIAL 21,000 ’
LOAD WEIGHT CARRIED | MAX DEX | CHK PEN RUN 175|b 350|b PP —
LIGHT upto58Ibs. | NORMAL | NORMAL | NORMAL | | kT OVER HEAD LIFT OFF GROUND
MEDIUM 59_ 116|bS +3 _3 X4 = MAX LOAD 875|b =2 X MAX LOAD CEMS —
HEAVY 117-175Ibs. +1 -6 X3 PUSH OR DRAG
=5 X MAX LOAD
CLASS & RACIAL ABILITIES FEATS
Spothasbeengivenasa Fighterclassskill. WeaporandArmour Proficiency
Improvedinitiative
Domains: WeaponFocus(HeavyMace)+1 Attack
PowerAttack
Healing- casthealingspellsat +1 caster Cleave
level. ExtraTurning (4 moreturnsperday,p.32)
SacredHealing(CompleteDivine)
Sun- onceperday,performagreater
turningagainstundeadn placeof aregular
turningattempt.Any creatureshatwould
beturnedaredestroyednstead.
TurnUndead(8 perday)(3 + CHA
Modifier + 4 from ExtraTurning Feat)
LANGUAGES
Common




SPELLS

SPELL SPELLS  BONUS  # SPELLS
save bc  “EVEL  perpAY  SPELLS  KNOWN
o o [ ]
S EETN | |
avo | 241 |[ 1 |[ |
I L I | I
I R I | I |
C s~ [C_JC_JC_1
I U N | I |
C 1~ JC_J1C_1
I 0 I | I |
I R | N |
SPELL SAVE DC MOD

MAGIC ITEMS

HeavyMace+2
Ring of Protection+2

Wandof CureSeriousWounds(3d8+5)(50
chargesemaining)

Level O (5 perday):

Level 1 (4 perday):

Level 2 (3 perday):

Typical SpellsLearnt:

Level 1 Domain(1 perday,Healor Sun):

Level 2 Domain(1 perday,Healor Sun):

HENCHMEN/ANIMAL COMPANIONS

NAME RACE/CLASS HD/LVL HP INIT SPD AC ATK STR | DEX |CON | INT | WIS | CHA
NOTES

NAME RACE/CLASS HD/LVL HP INIT SPD AC ATK STR | DEX |CON | INT | WIS | CHA
NOTES

NAME RACE/CLASS HD/LVL HP INIT SPD AC ATK STR | DEX |CON | INT | WIS | CHA
NOTES

NAME RACE/CLASS HD/LVL HP INIT SPD AC ATK STR | DEX |CON | INT | WIS | CHA

NOTES




CHARACTER DESCRIPTION

CHARACTER NAME Valyn Malkeenian AGE "Quite old" SEX Male
DESCRIPTION BIRTH DATE SIZE

HEIGHT WEIGHT

HAIR EYES

SKIN HANDEDNESS

PERSONALITY CHARACTER SKETCH

QUOTE(S)

CONTACTS/FRIENDS

ENEMIES

BACKGROUND & NOTES

Valyn Malkeenians aformersoldierservingin Duke Parvellian'dorces,who hasnow dedicatecis life to the serviceof Pelor.Whilst
stationedn a smalloutpostin the shadowof the BrightpeakMountains Valyn'ssquadwasattackedby NecromancersAlthoughultimately
victorious,Valyn wasforcedto fight againsthetwistedbodiesof his fallen allies, reanimatedn a cruelmockeryof their formerselvesThis
experienceénstilled a greathatredof the Undeadwithin Valyn, andactedasa catalystfor his newlife of devotionto the SunGod.

Onthe20thJalin1425Valyn begarto experiencevivid nightmarespnceagainbringing him backto the disturbingencountewith the
NecromancersA conversatiomwith RodanJard,afellow priestof Pelorandmemberof the adventuringparty The Wyvern'sTalon, offered
aninterestingnsight. Rodanhadrecentlyreturnedo Ventelasafterthwartingthe plansof a groupof Necromancerknow asthe Cult of the
Goat.Disciplesof the despicablddemonPrinceOrcus,this groupplannedo commitanatrocityin the peacefulillage of Little Dingle.
Theywereputto theswordby the Wyvern'sTalonbeforethey couldbring their plansto fruition, but Valyn andRodansurmisedhatthere

couldbesomeconnection especiallyasthe nightmaresadbegunon Orcus's'unholy day", a periodwhenhis powerwasatits highestand
his followerscompetedo causemayhemin his name.

Valyn becomegonvincedthatsomethingerrible hashappenedt his formeroutpostandasksto takeRodan'placein the Wyvern'sTalon.
He setsaboutconvincingthemto join him on anexpeditionto investigatehe old fortress.

DATE CREATED 26/07/2017 DM/CAMPA|GN Lee D&D 3E CHARACTER SHEET V1.0 8/00 BY PATRICK M. MURPHY * A MAD IRISHMAN PRODUCTION

DUNGEONS & DRAGONS IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WIZARDS OF THE COAST, INC. ©2000 WIZARDS OF THE COAST, INC.




	Character Name: Valyn Malkeenian
	Player Name: Joe
	Class: Fighter / Cleric
	Level: 2 / 4
	Race: Human
	Deity: Pelor, God of the Sun
	Origin: Granthis
	Nationality: Granthian
	Str: 14
	Con: 13
	Int: 10
	Wis: 14
	Dex: 10
	Cha: 12
	Residence: Temple of Pelor, Ventelas
	Die Type: d10/d8
	Dex Mod: 0
	Wis AC Mod: 
	Size Mod: 
	Natural Mod: 
	Misc Mod: 2
	Shield Mod: 2
	Armor Mod: 6
	Hit Points: 49
	AC: 20
	Con Mod: 1
	Wis Mod: 2
	Dmg Red: 
	AC Flat-footed: 19
	AC vs Touch: 11
	Miss Chance: 
	Base AC 10: 10
	Max Dex Bonus: 1
	Armor Chk Pen: -7
	Arcane Spell Failure: 50%
	Spell Resistance: 
	Armor Worn: Masterwork Banded Mail / Large Steel Shield, Ring of Protection +2 (Deflection)
	Temp Fort Mod: 
	Misc Fort Mod: 
	Magic Fort Mod: 
	Base Fort Mod: 7
	Total Fort Mod: 8
	Temp Refl Mod: 
	Misc Refl Mod: 
	Magic Refl Mod: 
	Base Refl Mod: 1
	Total Refl Mod: 1
	Temp Will Mod: 
	Misc Will Mod: 
	Magic Will Mod: 
	Base Will Mod: 4
	Total Will Mod: 6
	Temp Init Mod: 
	Base Init Mod: 0
	Total Init Mod: 4
	Misc Init Mod: 4
	Str Mod: 2
	Misc Melee Mod: 
	Temp Melee Mod: 
	Size Melee Mod: 
	Size Init Mod: 
	Temp Missile Mod: 
	Misc Missile Mod: 
	Size Missile Mod: 
	Base Melee Mod: 5
	Base Missile Mod: 5
	Total Melee Mod: 7
	Total Missile Mod: 5
	Save Modifiers: 
	Proficiencies: All simple and martial weapons. All armour and shields.
	Combat Modifiers: Heavy Mace +2 (To Hit and Damage)
Weapon focus Heavy Mace +1 (To Hit)
	CC1: Off
	Int Mod: 0
	Cha Mod: 1
	CC2: Off
	CC3: Off
	CC4: Off
	CC5: Off
	CC6: Off
	CC7: Off
	CC8: Off
	CC9: Off
	CC10: Off
	CC11: Off
	CC12: Off
	CC13: Off
	CC14: Off
	CC15: Off
	CC16: Off
	CC17: Off
	CC18: Off
	CC19: Off
	CC20: Off
	CC21: Off
	CC22: Off
	CC23: Off
	CC24: Off
	CC25: Off
	CC26: Off
	CC27: Yes
	CC28: Off
	CC29: Off
	CC30: Off
	CC31: Off
	CC32: Off
	CC33: Off
	CC34: Off
	CC35: Off
	CC36: Yes
	CC37: Off
	CC38: Off
	CC39: Off
	CC40: Off
	CC41: Off
	CC42: Off
	CC43: Off
	CC44: Off
	CC45: Off
	CC46: Off
	CC47: Off
	CC48: Off
	CC49: Off
	Craft: 
	Knowledge1: Undead
	Knowledge2: 
	Knowledge3: 
	Knowledge4: 
	Perform1: 
	Perform2: 
	Perform3: 
	Profession1: 
	Extra Skill 1: 
	Extra Skill 2: 
	Extra Skill 3: 
	Extra Skill 4: 
	Extra Skill 5: 
	Alchemy Ranks: 
	Alchemy Misc: 
	An Emp Ranks: 
	An Emp Misc: 
	Alchemy Total: 0
	An Emp Total: 1
	Appraise Total: 0
	Appraise Ranks: 
	Appraise Misc: 
	Balance Misc: 
	Balance Ranks: 
	Balance Total: 0
	Bluff Misc: 
	Bluff Ranks: 
	Bluff Total: 1
	Climb Misc: 
	Climb Ranks: 
	Climb Total: 2
	Conc Total: 1
	Conc Ranks: 
	Conc Misc: 
	Craft Total: 0
	Craft Ranks: 
	Craft Misc: 
	Dec Scr Misc: 
	Dec Scr Ranks: 
	Dec Scr Total: 0
	Diplomacy Ranks: 
	Diplomacy Misc: 
	Diplomacy Total: 1
	Dis Dev Total: 0
	Dis Dev Ranks: 
	Dis Dev Misc: 
	Disguise Total: 1
	Disguise Ranks: 
	Disguise Misc: 
	Esc Art Misc: 
	Esc Art Ranks: 
	Esc Art Total: 0
	Forgery Total: 0
	Forgery Ranks: 
	Forgery Misc: 
	Gat Inf Total: 1
	Gat Inf Ranks: 
	Gat Inf Misc: 
	Han Ani Total: 1
	Han Ani Ranks: 
	Han Ani Misc: 
	Heal Total: 11
	Heal Ranks: 9
	Heal Misc: 
	Hide Total: 0
	Hide Ranks: 
	Hide Misc: 
	Inn Total: 2
	Inn Ranks: 
	Inn Misc: 
	Intim Total: 1
	Intim Ranks: 
	Intim Misc: 
	Int Dir Total: 2
	Int Dir Ranks: 
	Int Dir Misc: 
	Jump Total: 4
	Jump Ranks: 2
	Jump Misc: 
	Know1 Total: 3
	Know1 Ranks: 3
	Know1 Misc: 
	Know2 Total: 0
	Know2 Ranks: 
	Know2 Misc: 
	Know3 Misc: 
	Know3 Ranks: 
	Know3 Total: 0
	Know4 Total: 0
	Know4 Ranks: 
	Know4 Misc: 
	Listen Misc: 
	Listen Ranks: 2
	Listen Total: 4
	Mov Sil Total: 0
	Mov Sil Ranks: 
	Mov Sil Misc: 
	Ope Loc Total: 0
	Ope Loc Ranks: 
	Ope Loc Misc: 
	Perform Misc: 
	Perform Ranks: 
	Perform Total: 1
	Pic Poc Total: 0
	Pic Poc Ranks: 
	Pic Poc Misc: 
	Prof Total: 2
	Prof Ranks: 
	Prof Misc: 
	Read Lips Misc: 
	Read Lips Ranks: 
	Read Lips Total: 0
	Ride Total: 0
	Ride Ranks: 
	Ride Misc: 
	Scry Total: 0
	Scry Ranks: 
	Scry Misc: 
	Search Total: 2
	Search Ranks: 2
	Search Misc: 
	Spellcraft Misc: 
	Spellcraft Ranks: 
	Spellcraft Total: 0
	Sen Mot Total: 2
	Sen Mot Ranks: 
	Sen Mot Misc: 
	Spot Total: 7
	Spot Ranks: 5
	Spot Misc: 
	Swim Misc: 
	Swim Ranks: 
	Swim Total: 2
	Tum Total: 0
	Tum Ranks: 
	Tum Misc: 
	Use Mag Dev Misc: 
	Use Mag Dev Ranks: 
	Use Mag Dev Total: 1
	Use Rope Misc: 
	Use Rope Ranks: 
	Use Rope Total: 0
	Wil Lor Misc: 
	Wil Lor Ranks: 
	Wil Lor Total: 2
	Skill1 Ability: 
	Skill1 Total: 0
	Skill1 Ability Mod: 
	Skill1 Ranks: 
	Skill1 Misc: 
	Skill2 Ability: 
	Skill2 Total: 0
	Skill2 Ability Mod: 
	Skill2 Ranks: 
	Skill2 Misc: 
	Skill3 Ability: 
	Skill3 Misc: 
	Skill3 Ranks: 
	Skill3 Ability Mod: 
	Skill3 Total: 0
	Skill4 Misc: 
	Skill4 Ranks: 
	Skill4 Ability Mod: 
	Skill4 Total: 0
	Skill4 Ability: 
	Skill5 Misc: 
	Skill5 Ranks: 
	Skill5 Ability Mod: 
	Skill5 Total: 0
	Skill5 Ability: 
	Alignment: Neutral Good
	wpn: 
	name: 
	1: Heavy Mace +2
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	bon: 
	1: +2
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	dam: 
	1: 1d8+2
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	crit: 
	1: x2
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	range: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	type: 
	1: B
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	size: 
	1: M
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	notes: 
	1: Weapon Focus +1 to hit
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 


	temp: 
	Str: 
	Dex: 
	Con: 
	Int: 
	Wis: 
	Cha: 
	Str Mod: 
	Dex Mod: 
	Con Mod: 
	Int Mod: 
	Wis Mod: 
	Cha Mod: 

	equip: 
	left: 
	1: MW Banded Mail
	2: Large Steel Shield
	8: 
	loc: 
	1: Worn
	2: Worn
	3: 
	4: Back
	5: Backpack
	7: 
	6: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 

	wt: 
	1: 35
	2: 15
	3: 12
	4: 2
	5: 5
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 

	3: Heavy Mace +2
	4: Backpack
	5: Bedroll
	6: 
	7: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 

	ctr: 
	1: Rations (10)
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	loc: 
	1: Backpack
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 

	wt: 
	1: 10
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 

	12: 
	13: 

	right: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	loc: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 

	wt: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 



	total: 
	weight: 
	carried: 79

	load: Medium

	move: 
	base: 20'
	hustle: 40'
	run: 
	x3: 60'
	x4: -

	hour: 
	walk: 2 miles
	hustle: 4 miles

	day: 16 niles
	special: 

	load: 
	light: up to 58 lbs. 
	med: 59 - 116 lbs.
	hvy: 117 - 175 lbs.

	lift: 
	over: 
	head: 175lbs

	off: 
	ground: 350lbs

	push: 875lbs

	experience: 
	total: 18,690
	needed: 21,000

	money: 
	cp: 
	sp: 
	gp: 
	pp: 
	gems: 

	abilities: 
	class: Spot has been given as a Fighter class skill.

Domains:

Healing - cast healing spells at +1 caster level.

Sun - once per day, perform a greater turning against undead in place of a regular turning attempt. Any creatures that would be turned are destroyed instead.

Turn Undead (8 per day) (3 + CHA Modifier + 4 from Extra Turning Feat)
	feats: Weapon and Armour Proficiency
Improved Initiative
Weapon Focus (Heavy Mace) +1 Attack
Power Attack
Cleave 
Extra Turning (4 more turns per day, p.32)
Sacred Healing (Complete Divine)
	feats2: 
	languages: Common

	spells: 
	1: Typical Spells Learnt:

Level 0 (5 per day):







Level 1 (4 per day):






Level 1 Domain (1 per day, Heal or Sun):



Level 2 (3 per day):





Level 2 Domain (1 per day, Heal or Sun):
	2: 

	items: 
	magic: Heavy Mace +2
Ring of Protection +2
Wand of Cure Serious Wounds (3d8+5) (50 charges remaining)

	spell: 
	savedc: 
	1: 13
	0: 12
	2: 14
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 

	number: 
	0: 5
	1: 3+1
	2: 2+1
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 

	bonus: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	1: 1
	2: 1
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 

	known: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 

	save: 
	dc: 
	mod: 2



	henchmen: 
	name: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	race: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	lvl: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	hp: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	init: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	spd: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	ac: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	atk: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	str: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	notes: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	dex: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	con: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	wis: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	cha: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	int: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 


	description: 
	physical: 
	age: "Quite old"
	sex: Male
	dob: 
	size: 
	weight: 
	height: 
	hair: 
	skin: 
	handedness: 
	personality: 
	quotes: 
	friends: 
	enemies: 
	eyes: 

	notes: Valyn Malkeenian is a former soldier serving in Duke Parvellian's forces, who has now dedicated his life to the service of Pelor. Whilst stationed in a small outpost in the shadow of the Brightpeak Mountains, Valyn's squad was attacked by Necromancers. Although ultimately victorious, Valyn was forced to fight against the twisted bodies of his fallen allies, reanimated in a cruel mockery of their former selves. This experience instilled a great hatred of the Undead within Valyn, and acted as a catalyst for his new life of devotion to the Sun God.

On the 20th Jalin 1425 Valyn began to experience vivid nightmares, once again bringing him back to the disturbing encounter with the Necromancers. A conversation with Rodan Jard, a fellow priest of Pelor and member of the adventuring party The Wyvern's Talon, offered an interesting insight. Rodan had recently returned to Ventelas after thwarting the plans of a group of Necromancers know as the Cult of the Goat. Disciples of the despicable Demon Prince Orcus, this group planned to commit an atrocity in the peaceful village of Little Dingle. They were put to the sword by the Wyvern's Talon before they could bring their plans to fruition, but Valyn and Rodan surmised that there could be some connection - especially as the nightmares had begun on Orcus's "unholy day", a period when his power was at its highest and his followers competed to cause mayhem in his name.

Valyn becomes convinced that something terrible has happened at his former outpost, and asks to take Rodan's place in the Wyvern's Talon. He sets about convincing them to join him on an expedition to investigate the old fortress.
	date: 
	created: 26/07/2017

	dm: Lee


